# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION October 23, 2017 to November 6, 2017

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 3, 2018 to May 2, 2018

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS FEBRUARY 5, 2018

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 1, 2018

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2018

resident Class II license for applicants 70 years of age or older or resident apprentice license for applicants 70 18 years of age or older, \$10;

- C. For a resident Class II license <u>for applicants</u> under 70 years of <u>age</u> or resident Class III license for applicants 70 years of age or older, \$20;
- D. For a resident Class III license <u>for applicants under 70 years of age</u>, nonresident Class I license for applicants under 18 years of age or a nonresident apprentice license for applicants under 18 years of age, \$30;
- E. For a nonresident Class I license <u>for applicants</u> 18 years of age or older or nonresident apprentice license for applicants 18 years of age or older, \$60:
- **Sec. 3. 12 MRSA \$6749-Q, sub-\$3,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 615, §19, is repealed.
- **Sec. 4. 12 MRSA §6749-Q, last ¶,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 615, §20, is further amended to read:

The commissioner shall deposit all surcharges assessed in this section in the Sea Urchin Research Fund established in section 6749-R, except that fees collected under subsection 3 must be evenly split between the Sea Urchin Research Fund and the Scallop Research Fund established in section 6729 A.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 321 H.P. 165 - L.D. 209

#### An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Temporary Sign Usage

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §1913-A, sub-§1, ¶L,** as enacted by PL 2015, c. 403, §4, is amended to read:
  - L. Temporary signs placed within the public right-of-way for a maximum of 6 12 weeks per calendar year. A temporary sign may not be placed within 30 feet of another temporary sign bearing the same or substantially the same message. A temporary sign may not exceed 4 feet by 8 feet in size. A sign under this paragraph must be labeled with include or be marked with the name and address of the individual, entity or organization that placed the sign within the public

right-of-way and the designated time period date the sign will be maintained was erected within the public right-of-way.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 322 H.P. 1163 - L.D. 1675

An Act To Clarify Definitions in the Laws Regarding the Licensing of Eating Establishments and Lodging Places

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §13063, sub-§5,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 304, Pt. C, §2 and c. 682, §38, is further amended to read:
- **5. Retail business permitting program.** By February 1, 2012, the The ombudsman shall establish and administer a central permitting program for all permits required by retail businesses selling directly to the final consumer, including, but not limited to, permits required for the operation of hotels and motels, convenience stores and eating and lodging places establishments, and permits required for the sale of liquor or beer, tobacco, food, beverages, lottery tickets and gasoline. Permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection, the Department of Marine Resources and the Maine Land Use Planning Commission are not included in this program. The ombudsman shall:
  - A. Create a consolidated permit procedure that allows each business to check on a cover sheet all state permits for which it is applying and to receive all permit applications from a centralized office;
  - B. Total all permit fees due from a business, collect those fees on a semiannual basis, with 1/2 of the total fees due by January 1st and 1/2 of the total fees due by July 1st, and distribute the fees to the appropriate funds or permitting entities;
  - C. Forward a copy of the appropriate permit application to any commission, department, municipality or other agency that has responsibility for permitting that retail business;
  - D. Develop a tracking system to track permits issued by state agencies. This system must at a minimum include information on the applicant, agency involvement, time elapsed or expended on the permit and action taken;
  - E. Coordinate and supervise the permitting process to ensure that all involved state agencies proc-

ess the applications and complete any necessary inspections in a timely fashion; and

F. Respond to inquiries from the business community and requests for information from the individual permitting entities, including reports on the status of an application.

A retail business is not required to participate in the retail business permitting program. An enforcement action taken against a retail business for a permit obtained through the retail business permitting program does not affect other permits issued to that same retail business through that program.

- **Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §2491, sub-§6,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 193, Pt. A, §3, is repealed.
- **Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §2491, sub-§7,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 264, §3, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 7. Eating establishment. "Eating establishment" means any place where food or drink is prepared and served or served to the public for consumption on the premises or prepared and served or served ready to eat to the public for consumption off the premises. "Eating establishment" includes places in the entertainment, hospitality, recreation, restaurant and tourism industries; catering establishments; correctional facilities; hospital cafeterias; mobile eating places; public and private schools; retail frozen dairy product establishments; and workplace eating establishments and places where food is prepared for vending machines dispensing food other than in original sealed packages. "Eating establishment" does not include:
  - A. A place preparing and serving food that is licensed pursuant to state law by a state agency other than the department as long the licensing of the place includes regular food safety inspections;
  - B. A place serving food only to residents, such as a boarding home, a retirement home or an independent living place; and
  - C. A farm stand that offers only whole, uncut fresh fruits and vegetables.
- **Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §2492, sub-§1, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 452, Pt. K, §20 and affected by Pt. X, §2, is repealed.
- Sec. 5. 22 MRSA §2494, first  $\P$ , as amended by PL 2011, c. 193, Pt. B, §1, is further amended to read:

Each application for, or for renewal of, a license to operate an eating establishment, eating and lodging place, lodging place, recreational camp, youth camp or campground within the meaning of this chapter must be accompanied by a fee, appropriate to the size of the establishment, place, camp or area of the licensee, determined by the department and not to exceed the fees listed below. All fees collected by the department

must be deposited into a special revenue account established for this purpose. No such fee may be refunded. No license may be assignable or transferable. The fees may not exceed:

**Sec. 6. 22 MRSA §2495, first**  $\P$ , as amended by PL 2011, c. 193, Pt. B, §3, is further amended to read:

The department shall, within 30 days following receipt of application, issue an annual license to operate any eating establishment, eating and lodging place, lodging place, recreational camp, youth camp or campground that is found to comply with this chapter and the rules adopted by the department.

- **Sec. 7. 22 MRSA §2498, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 264, §6, is further amended to read:
- 1. Authorization. The department is authorized to impose one or more of the following sanctions when a violation of this chapter, or rules enacted pursuant to this chapter, occurs and the department determines that a sanction is necessary and appropriate to ensure compliance with state licensing rules or to protect the public health.
  - A. The department may impose penalties for violations of this chapter, or the rules adopted pursuant to this chapter, on any eating establishment, eating and lodging place, lodging place, recreational camp, youth camp, public pool or public spa or campground. The penalties may not be greater than \$100 for each violation. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected may be counted as a separate offense. Penalties may be imposed for each violation of the rules.
  - B. The department may direct an eating establishment, eating and lodging place, lodging place, recreational camp, youth camp, public pool or public spa or campground to correct any violations in a manner and within a time frame that the department determines is appropriate to ensure compliance with state rules or to protect the public health. Failure to correct violations within the time frames constitutes a separate finable violation.
  - C. Any person, corporation, firm or copartnership that operates any eating establishment, eating and lodging place, lodging place, recreational camp, youth camp, public pool or public spa or campground without first obtaining a license as required by this chapter must be punished, upon adjudication of unlicensed operation, by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$200, and upon a 2nd or subsequent adjudication of unlicensed operation must be punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$500. Each day any such person, corporation, firm or copartnership operates without obtaining a license constitutes a separate offense.

- D. In the event of any violation of this section or any rule pursuant to this chapter, the Attorney General may seek to enjoin a further violation, in addition to any other remedy.
- E. A person, corporation, firm or copartnership that fails to pay a penalty imposed pursuant to this chapter:
  - (1) May be referred to the Attorney General for appropriate enforcement action; and
  - (2) In addition to all fines and penalties imposed pursuant to this chapter, is liable for any interest, costs and fees incurred by the department, including attorney's fees.
- **Sec. 8. 25 MRSA §2468, sub-§2, ¶A,** as amended by PL 2015, c. 396, §1, is further amended to read:
  - A. Each unit in any building of multifamily occupancy; a fraternity house, sorority house or dormitory that is affiliated with an educational facility; a children's home, emergency children's shelter, children's residential care facility, shelter for homeless children or specialized children's home as defined in Title 22, section 8101; or a hotel, motel, inn or bed and breakfast licensed as an eating and lodging place establishment or a lodging place under Title 22, chapter 562. The owner shall use a carbon monoxide detector that is powered by:
    - (1) Both the electrical service in the building and a battery;
    - (2) A nonreplaceable 10-year battery; or
    - (3) A replaceable battery if the carbon monoxide detector uses a low-power radio frequency wireless communication signal, uses multiple sensors, has low-frequency audible notification capability or is connected to a control panel;
- **Sec. 9. 25 MRSA §2468, sub-§4,** ¶**B,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 553, §2, is amended to read:
  - B. A hotel, motel, inn or bed and breakfast upon initial licensure of that new construction as an eating and lodging place establishment or a lodging place under Title 22, chapter 562 on or after August 1, 2012; or

See title page for effective date.

# CHAPTER 323 H.P. 1142 - L.D. 1657

An Act To Update the Allowance Budget for the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §580-B, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 369, Pt. D, §4, is further amended to read:
- 3. Base annual budget. Until January 1, 2014, the base annual carbon dioxide emissions budget is established at 5,948,902 tons of carbon dioxide. For the year 2014, the base annual carbon dioxide emissions budget is established at 3,277,250 tons of carbon dioxide. Beginning with the year 2015, the annual carbon dioxide emissions budget must decline by 2.5% each year through the year 2020. For the year 2021, the department shall establish the base annual carbon dioxide emissions budget in accordance with the model rule and with rules adopted pursuant to subsection 4. Beginning with the year 2022, the annual carbon dioxide emissions budget must decline by 2.5% of the 2014 base annual carbon dioxide emissions budget each year through the year 2030.
- **Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §580-B, sub-§3-A,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 369, Pt. D, §5, is amended to read:
- 3-A. Interim adjustments for banked allowances. The 2014 base annual carbon dioxide emissions budget of 3,277,250 tons of carbon dioxide and base annual budgets for 2015 to 2020 must be reduced by an amount equivalent to the quantity of banked allowances in excess of the quantity of allowances required for compliance at the end of 2013. The base annual carbon dioxide emissions budgets for 2021 to 2025 must be reduced by an amount equivalent to the quantity of banked allowances in excess of the quantity of allowances required for compliance at the end of 2020. The State's interim adjustments for banked allowances must be made in proportion to the State's share of the total annual carbon dioxide emissions budget for all states participating in the regional greenhouse gas initiative.

See title page for effective date.